PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUNNYVALE AND

SUNNYVALE COMMUNITY SERVICES

(725 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, California)

THIS PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated as of the Effective Date (as defined below), by and between the CITY OF SUNNYVALE, a California municipal corporation (the "Buyer"), and SUNNYVALE COMMUNITY SERVICES, a California non-profit Benefit Corporation (the "Seller"), collectively referred to as "the Parties". The effective date of this Agreement shall be , 2019, the "Effective Date" hereof.

IN CONSIDERATION of the respective agreements hereinafter set forth, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

1. <u>Property Included in Sale</u>. Seller hereby agrees to sell and convey to Buyer, and Buyer hereby agrees to purchase from Seller, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the following:

a. <u>Real Property</u>. All that certain real property consisting of approximately 0.73 net acres of land located in the City of Sunnyvale, County of Santa Clara, State of California, having a property address of 725 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, California (APN: 205-44-005), as more particularly described in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Real Property");

b. <u>Appurtenances</u>. All rights, privileges, easements and rights-ofways appurtenant to, or used in connection with the beneficial use and enjoyment of, the Real Property (collectively, the "Appurtenances"), including, without limitation, (i) all easements, rights of way, privileges, licenses, rights, benefits, tenements and appurtenances pertaining to the Real Property, (ii) any strips or gores of land adjoining the Real Property, (iii) any land lying in or under the bed of any street, alley, road or right-of-way open or proposed, abutting or adjacent to the Real Property, (iv) riparian rights, and rights of ingress or egress or other interests in, on or to any land, highway, street, road or avenue, open or proposed in, on, across, in front of abutting or adjoining the Real Property, and (v) mineral, oil, gas and similar estates and rights;

c. <u>Improvements</u>. All improvements and fixtures located on the Real Property, excluding any fixtures owned by tenants or leased by Seller from third parties, but including the 11,755 square foot building located on the Real Property and any other structures presently located on the Real Property, and all apparatus, equipment and appliances (if any) owned by Seller and used in connection with the ownership, use, operation or occupancy of the Real Property (collectively, the "Improvements"); and d. <u>Intangible Property</u>. All right, title and interest of Seller in and to any intangible personal property now or hereafter owned by Seller and used exclusively in the ownership, use and operation of the Real Property and Improvements, in each case only to the extent assignable, including the right to use any trade name now used in connection with the Real Property, and all use, occupancy, building and operating licenses, certificates, permits, approvals, development rights and entitlements, all plans and specifications related to the Real Property and Improvements, if any, and any contract or lease rights, agreements, utility contracts, contract warranties and guarantees and other rights relating to the ownership, use and operation of the Property (as defined below) (collectively, the "Intangible Property").

All of the items referred to in Sections 1(a), 1(b), 1(c) and 1(d) above are hereinafter collectively referred to collectively as the "Property."

2. Purchase Price.

a. <u>Purchase Price</u>. The total purchase price for the Property is Five Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$5,800,000) (the "Purchase Price").

follows:

b. <u>Payment of Purchase Price</u>. The Purchase Price shall be paid as

i. Deposit. Within five (5) Business Days after the Effective Date, Buyer shall deposit in escrow with First American Title Insurance Company with an address of 333 W. Santa Clara St., Suite 220, San Jose, California 95113; Attn: Linda Tugade (email Itugade@firstam.com) ("Escrow Holder"), an initial deposit in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) (the "Initial Deposit"). All sums constituting the Deposit shall be held in an interest-bearing account as directed by Buyer, and interest accruing thereon shall be held for the account of Buyer. If the sale of the Property as contemplated hereunder is consummated, the Deposit plus interest accrued thereon shall be credited against the Purchase Price. If the sale of the Property is not consummated for any reason then the Deposit plus interest accrued thereon shall immediately be returned to Buyer.

ii. Balance of Purchase Price. At the Closing, the balance of the Purchase Price shall be paid to Seller in cash. Said cash sum shall be reduced by the amount of the Deposit plus accrued interest thereon (which shall be released by Escrow Holder to Seller at Closing) and by any credits due Buyer hereunder.

iii. Independent Consideration. The Deposit being delivered by Buyer includes the amount of One Hundred No/100 Dollars (\$100.00) as independent consideration for Seller's performance under this Agreement ("Independent Consideration"), which shall be retained by Seller in all instances. If the Closing occurs or if this Agreement is terminated for any reason, then Escrow Holder shall first disburse to Seller from the Deposit, the Independent Consideration. The Independent Consideration shall be nonrefundable under all circumstances and shall not be applied to the Purchase Price at Closing. The Independent Consideration, plus Buyer's agreement to pay the costs provided in this Agreement, has been bargained for as consideration for Seller's execution and delivery of this Agreement and for Buyer's review, inspection and termination rights during the Due Diligence Period (as defined below),) and such consideration is adequate for all purposes under any applicable law or judicial decision.

3. <u>Title to the Property</u>.

a. <u>Title Policy</u>. At the Closing, Seller shall convey to Buyer marketable and insurable fee simple title to the Property, by duly executed and acknowledged grant deed in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Deed"). Evidence of delivery of marketable and insurable fee simple title shall be the issuance by First American Title Insurance Company (the "Title Company") of an Extended Coverage Owner's Policy of Title Insurance, in the full amount of the Purchase Price, insuring fee simple title to the Property in Buyer, subject only to the following:

i. the Title Company's standard printed exceptions;

ii. zoning ordinances and regulations and other laws or regulations governing the Property;

iii. such other exceptions listed in the Title Report and approved or deemed approved by Buyer pursuant to Section 4(a) below, but excluding the Excluded Exceptions (as defined below);

- iv. matters affecting title created by Buyer;
- v. liens to secure taxes and assessments not yet due and

payable; and

vi. matters that would be revealed by a current survey.

All such exceptions listed in Sections 3(a)(i) through (vi) are defined herein as the "Permitted Exceptions," and the title policy described in this Section 3 is defined herein as the "Title Policy". Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) deeds of trust and/or mortgages, mechanic's liens or other monetary liens or encumbrances on the Property (collectively, "Liens"), (ii) property taxes and assessments that may become delinquent prior to Closing, and (iii) exceptions or encumbrances to title which are created by Seller after the date of this Agreement (collectively, "Excluded Exceptions") shall not be Permitted Exceptions hereunder, whether Buyer gives written notice of such or not, and shall be paid off, satisfied, discharged, cured and/or removed by Seller at or before Closing, the same being a condition precedent for the benefit of Buyer hereunder. Buyer may elect at Closing to effect cure of any Excluded Exceptions not cured by Seller by payment, from the proceeds otherwise constituting the Purchase Price, of amounts required to satisfy and cure such Excluded Exceptions.

4. Due Diligence Inspection.

a. <u>Title and Survey Review</u>. Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property is conditioned upon Buyer's review and approval, in Buyer's sole discretion, of the condition and title of the Property pursuant to paragraphs (b) through (d) (the "Due Diligence Contingency").

Due Diligence Review. Seller shall make available to Buyer at b. Seller's offices located in Sunnyvale, California within five (5) days of the Effective Date, upon reasonable prior notice and during normal business hours, any and all records and correspondence in Seller's possession or control related to the Property (the "Property Files"). Buyer shall review and approve the Due Diligence Items by delivering to Seller the Approval Notice as described in paragraph (f), below, prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period. Buyer acknowledges that the Due Diligence Items and other similar documentation provided by Seller hereunder, if any, were prepared from a variety of sources and Seller is providing such documentation solely as an accommodation and Seller is not making any representations, warranties or guarantees regarding the contents thereof, including, but not limited to, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained therein except as expressly set forth in this Agreement. Therefore, Buyer is not permitted to rely on the Due Diligence Items or any similar documentation provided by Seller hereunder, if any, and/or information contained therein except as expressly set forth in this Agreement. Buyer covenants, represents and warrants to Seller that Seller shall have no liability to Buyer or any of Buyer's officers, directors, shareholders, partners, members, affiliates, agents, employees and/or representatives in any manner arising from the use or reliance on the Due Diligence Items by Buyer or any of Buyer's officers, directors, shareholders, partners, members, affiliates, agents, employees and/or representatives. In addition to the delivery to make available Buyer of the Due Diligence Items, Seller agrees to make available to Buyer for review (and photocopying at Buyer's cost) at the Property or such other location as reasonably designated by Seller, upon not less than twenty-four hours prior written notice from Buyer to Seller, all other documents in Seller's files pertaining to the Property (but excluding any marketing studies, financing documents, Seller's internal memoranda, attorney-client privileged documents, any proposals, letters of intent, draft purchase and sale agreements and the like prepared by or for other prospective purchasers of the Property or any portion thereof, any document that would disclose Seller's cost of acquisition of the Property, information relating to the Seller itself including, without limitation, Seller's organizational documents, correspondence or emails between Seller and its attorney concerning this Agreement or the sale of the Property or any other confidential or proprietary information). Subject to Buyer's rights set forth in this Section, Buyer understands that Seller may not be providing Buyer with access to all information in Seller's possession or control related to the Property, but Seller shall disclose and deliver to Buyer all material facts and information to the extent required by applicable law.

c. <u>Entry</u>. Prior to close of the Due Diligence Period (as defined below,) Seller shall provide Buyer or Buyer's designee with reasonable access to the

Property in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Section 4(c) in order for Buyer to investigate the Property and the physical conditions thereof, including without limitation such environmental, engineering and economic feasibility inspections and testing as Buyer may elect. Such access, investigation, inspections and tests shall be on the following terms and conditions:

Buyer.

i. Buyer shall pay for all inspections and tests ordered by

ii. In connection with any entry by Buyer or its agents, employees or contractors onto the Property, Buyer shall give Seller reasonable advance notice of such entry. Without limiting the foregoing, prior to any entry to perform any onsite testing (including drilling, extracting soil samples and other invasive testing), Buyer shall give Seller written notice thereof, including the identity of the company or persons who will perform such testing and the proposed scope of the testing. Seller or its representative may, at Seller's option, be present to observe any testing or other inspection performed on the Property.

iii. Buyer shall repair any damage to the Property caused by Buyer's entry or testing and restore the Property to its condition prior to such testing, at Buyer's sole cost and expense if this transaction does not close. Until restoration is complete, Buyer will take commercially reasonable steps to cause any conditions on the Property created by Buyer's testing to not create any dangerous conditions on the Property. The foregoing covenant shall survive any termination of this Agreement.

iv. Buyer shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless from and against any costs, damages, liabilities, losses, expenses, liens or claims (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) resulting from any entry on the Property by Buyer, its agents, employees or contractors in the course of performing the inspections, tests or inquiries provided for in this Agreement (but not including any claims resulting from the discovery or disclosure of pre-existing physical or environmental conditions or the non-negligent aggravation of pre-existing physical or environmental conditions on, in, under or about the Property). The foregoing indemnity shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

v. As part of Buyer's entry rights pursuant to this Section 4(c), upon satisfaction or waiver of the Due Diligence Contingency, Buyer shall have the right to access the Property at reasonable times for purposes of marketing and showing the Property to prospective tenants, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Section 4(c).

d. <u>Service Contracts</u>. Copies of all equipment leases, service contracts, maintenance contracts and other contracts and agreements (if any) currently in effect, relating to the ownership, operation and maintenance of the Property and entered into by Seller (collectively, the "Service Contracts") are included in the Due Diligence Items; provided, however, that the term "Service Contracts" shall not include any existing property management agreement to which Seller is a party or any other agreement between Seller and its affiliates (which excluded agreements shall, as a condition to Buyer's obligation to close, be terminated by Seller at its expense on or prior to the Closing Date). Buyer shall have the right to approve, in its sole discretion and during the Due Diligence Period, the Service Contracts Buyer elects to assume upon Closing. At or prior to expiration of the Due Diligence Period, Buyer shall provide to Seller a schedule setting forth the list of all the Service Contracts that shall be assigned to, and assumed by, Buyer at the Closing, if any (the "Assumed Contracts"), which schedule will be attached to the Assignment of Service Contracts and Intangible Property as Exhibit C. Prior to Closing, Seller will terminate, at Seller's cost, for the benefit of Buyer all of the Service Contracts other than the Assumed Contracts, unless extended during the leaseback period as further defined in Section 7. Without limiting the preceding sentence, at Buyer's request at any time after Buyer's satisfaction or waiver of the Due Diligence Contingency, Seller will deliver any required notices terminating such Service Contracts as Buyer may designate, as a courtesy to Buyer and without cost or liability to Seller.

e. <u>Due Diligence Period</u>. Buyer's inspections of the items listed in paragraphs (a) through (d) shall collectively be defined as the "Due Diligence Items". Buyer shall have until November 15, 2019, or as mutually agreed upon by the Parties, to complete its review of the Due Diligence Items (the "Due Diligence Period").

f. <u>Approval Procedure</u>. Buyer shall notify Seller of Buyer's approval of the matters described in paragraphs (b) through (d), herein, by written notice (the "Approval Notice") delivered to Seller and Escrow Holder by the expiration of the Due Diligence Period. The Approval Notice shall contain Buyer's waiver of the matters described in paragraphs (b) through (d), herein, and the conditions set forth therein. Conditional approval shall be deemed disapproval. Except as set forth in the applicable section, Buyer's failure to deliver the Approval Notice to Seller by the expiration of the Due Diligence Period in the manner described in this paragraph (f) shall be deemed Buyer's disapproval thereof and Buyer's election to terminate this Agreement.

5. <u>Conditions to Closing</u>.

a. <u>Buyer's Conditions</u>. In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 4, the following are conditions precedent to Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property:

i. Accuracy of Seller's Representations and Warranties. Subject to Section 7(b), all of Seller's representations and warranties contained in or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing Date.

ii. No Seller Breach. There shall be no breach of Seller's covenants and obligations set forth in this Agreement beyond any applicable notice and cure period.

iii. Seller's Deliveries. Seller shall have delivered the items described in Section 6(d) to Buyer or to Escrow Holder.

iv. Title Insurance. As of the Closing, the Title Company will issue or have irrevocably committed to issue the Title Policy to Buyer, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions.

v. No Change in Condition. On the Closing Date, the Property (including, without limitation, the Improvements) shall be in a state of repair at least as good as the state of repair as of the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, normal wear and tear alone excepted, and there shall be no material change in the physical or environmental condition of the Property as of the expiration of the Due Diligence Period.

The Closing pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver by Buyer of all unfulfilled conditions hereunder benefiting Buyer, including the Due Diligence Contingency.

b. <u>Seller's Conditions</u>. In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 4, the following are conditions precedent to Seller's obligation to sell the Property:

i. That all of Buyer's representations and warranties contained in or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing Date, that there shall be no breach of Buyer's covenants and obligations set forth in this Agreement beyond any applicable notice and cure period, and that Buyer shall have delivered the items described in Section 6(d) to Seller or to Escrow Holder. The Closing pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver by Seller of all unfulfilled conditions hereunder benefiting Seller.

ii. Terri Moralez, the Seller's Escrow Officer for the Seller's purchase of its new property at 1160 Kern Avenue ("Kern property") in Sunnyvale, CA (Escrow Number: NCS-957735-SC), shall submit sufficient evidence to the Escrow Holder of Seller's ability to fund the purchase of the Kern property (minus the net purchase price of 725 Kifer to be paid by Buyer under the terms of this Agreement and minus the anticipated CDBG loan awarded by Buyer to Seller in the amount of \$900,000.00) and satisfy all conditions to consummate Seller's purchase of the Kern property.

c. <u>Waiver of Conditions</u>. The conditions set forth in Sections 4 and 5(a) are for the exclusive benefit of Buyer and the conditions set forth in Section 5(b) are for the exclusive benefit of Seller. If any of such conditions have not been satisfied or waived within the period provided, subject to Section 7(b), this Agreement may be terminated by the party benefiting from such condition, in which event the Deposit and all interest accrued thereon shall be returned to Buyer, and neither party shall have any further obligation to or rights against the other except as expressly provided in this Agreement. In the event that this Agreement terminates for a reason other than the default of Buyer or Seller under this Agreement, the cancellation charges required to be paid to Escrow Holder and the Title Company shall be borne one-half ($\frac{1}{2}$) by Seller and

one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ by Buyer, and all other charges shall be borne by the party incurring same. In the event this Agreement terminates because of the default of Buyer or Seller, the defaulting party shall pay all such cancellation charges.

6. Closing and Escrow.

a. <u>Escrow Instructions</u>. Upon execution of this Agreement, the parties hereto shall deposit an executed counterpart of this Agreement with Escrow Holder and this instrument shall serve as the instructions to Escrow Holder for consummation of the purchase and sale contemplated hereby. Seller and Buyer agree to execute such additional and supplementary escrow instructions as may be appropriate to enable Escrow Holder to comply with the terms of this Agreement; provided, however, that in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and any supplementary escrow instructions, the terms of this Agreement shall control.

b. <u>Closing</u>. The Closing of the purchase and sale of the Property pursuant to this Agreement (the "Closing") shall be held and delivery of all items to be made at the Closing under the terms of this Agreement shall be made at the offices of Escrow Holder on November 26, 2019, or as mutually agreed upon by the Parties (the "Closing Date"). Such date may not be extended without the prior written approval of both Seller and Buyer, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement. If the Closing does not occur on or before the Closing Date, Escrow Holder shall, unless it is notified by both parties to the contrary within five (5) days after the Closing Date, return to the depositor thereof items which may have been deposited hereunder (other than the Deposit, which shall be governed by Section 2(b)(i)). Any such return shall not, however, relieve either party hereto of any liability it may have for its wrongful failure to close.

c. <u>Seller's Deliveries</u>. At or before the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Escrow Holder the following:

i. the duly executed and acknowledged Deed conveying to Buyer the Real Property, the Appurtenances and the Improvements;

ii. two (2) duly executed and acknowledged counterparts, if applicable, of the Assignment of Service Contracts and Intangible Property in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C;

iii. an affidavit pursuant to Section 1445(b)(2) of the Federal Code, and on which Buyer is entitled to rely, that Seller is not a "foreign person" within the meaning of Section 1445(f)(3) of the Federal Code;

iv. a properly executed California Franchise Tax Board Form 593-C certifying that Seller has a permanent place of business in California or is qualified to do business in California;

v. a closing statement prepared by Escrow Holder and approved in writing by Seller;

vi. such resolutions, authorizations, bylaws or other corporate and/or partnership documents or agreements relating to Seller as shall be reasonably required in connection with this transaction;

vii. a certificate of Seller, duly executed by Seller, confirming that all of the representations and warranties of Seller contained in Section 7(a) hereof are true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing Date, subject to modification for matters disclosed pursuant to Section 7(b) hereof;

viii. originals or copies of any Assumed Contracts; and\

ix. final proof of satisfaction or forgiveness of the Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") loan agreement between the Parties dated April 15, 2003, as amended throughout the years; and

x. any other documents, instruments or records which are reasonably required by Escrow Holder to close the escrow and consummate the purchase of the Property in accordance with the terms hereof.

d. <u>Buyer's Deliveries</u>. At or before the Closing, Buyer shall deliver to Escrow Holder the following:

i. Cash or other immediately available funds for the remaining balance of the Purchase Price (minus the Deposit);

ii. two (2) duly executed and acknowledged counterparts of any applicable Assignment of Service Contracts and Intangible Property in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C;

iii. such resolutions, authorizations, bylaws or other corporate and/or partnership documents or agreements relating to Buyer as shall be reasonably required in connection with this transaction;

iv. a closing statement prepared by Escrow Holder and approved in writing by Buyer; and

v. any other documents, instruments or records which are reasonably required by Escrow Holder to close the escrow and consummate the purchase of the Property in accordance with the terms hereof.

e. <u>Escrow Holder Duties</u>. At or before Closing, Escrow Holder shall deliver to Buyer the amount of \$934,958.33, which constitutes the 16.12% owed to the Buyer by Seller to satisfy the Reversion of Assets (as that term is defined within the CDBG Agreement and HUD Regulations) requirement pursuant to the CDBG

Agreement referenced in Section 6(c)(ix) above. Payment to be wired to the Buyer with a memo referencing the loan number: SVCMSVCS

f. <u>Prorations</u>.

i. General Prorations. Real property taxes and assessments, utility charges, amounts payable under any Assumed Contracts and other expenses normal to the operation and maintenance of the Property, shall be prorated as of 12:01 a.m. on the Closing Date on the basis of a 365-day year. Buyer and Seller hereby agree that if any of the aforesaid prorations described in this Section 6(f)(i) cannot be calculated accurately on the Closing Date, then the same shall be calculated within sixty (60) days after the end of the calendar year in which the Closing occurs, and either party owing the other party a sum of money based on such subsequent proration(s) shall promptly pay said sum to the other party.

ii. Tax Refunds. If any reduction in real estate taxes or assessments affecting the Property shall be granted for the tax year in which the Closing occurs, Seller shall be entitled to receive its pro rata share of such reduction that accrued prior to the Closing Date, in the form of a refund from the taxing authority or payment from Buyer upon Buyer's receipt of a refund or credit against current taxes or assessments which is attributable to any such reduction.

The provisions of this Section 6(f) shall survive Closing.

g. <u>Closing Costs and Adjustments.</u> Seller shall pay the cost of any documentary stamp taxes, transfer taxes or similar taxes applicable to the sale of the Property. Seller shall pay the premium for Standard Title Policy the portion of the Title Policy attributable to ALTA extended, and Buyer shall pay the cost of any endorsements, if any, to the Title Policy requested by Buyer. Recording fees and all other costs and charges of the escrow for the sale shall be paid by the Seller.

h. <u>Utilities</u>. Seller shall cooperate with Buyer to transfer all utilities for the Property to Buyer's name as of the end of the leaseback period as defined in Section 7. Seller shall be entitled to recover any and all deposits with respect to the Property held by any utility company as of the end of the leaseback period. To the extent Buyer fails to provide replacement deposits to any utility company such that Seller has not recovered its deposit, or if any such deposits are assignable and Seller elects to assign them to Buyer, the amount of such deposits shall be credited to Seller at Closing and the Purchase Price shall be adjusted accordingly. If Seller later receives any utility deposit that was credited to Seller at Closing, Seller shall deliver such deposit to Buyer.

i. Possession. Possession of the Property shall be delivered to Buyer after a leaseback period as further defined in Section 7, below.

7. Leaseback Period. Upon Closing, Seller shall be entitled to lease the property for one (1) year commencing upon the Closing (the "Original Term"). Seller

shall further have the option to renew the lease, with thirty (30) days advance notice to the Buyer, on a month-to month basis for an additional six (6) months (the "Optional Term"). The Original Term and the Optional Term shall not exceed a maximum of eighteen (18) months. However, Seller may terminate the lease period after nine (9) months from the Closing upon thirty (30) days written notice to Buyer. The terms of the leaseback period shall be more fully set forth in substantial form in **Exhibit D**, and shall include the following terms:

(a) The Original Term shall commence on the Closing Date.

(b) The Seller shall be responsible for all maintenance and repair for the Property including structural issues, during the Original Term and Optional Term.

(c) Seller shall be responsible for all utilities and service contracts.

(d) Seller shall be responsible for all possessory interest taxes.

(e) Seller shall indemnify the Buyer for all activities on the Property during the Original Term and Optional Term and shall maintain acceptable insurance and name the Buyer as an additional insured.

8. Representations and Warranties.

a. <u>Seller's Representations and Warranties</u>. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that as of the date of this Agreement and, subject to Section 7(b) below, as of Closing:

i. No other person or entity has a contract or option to purchase, letter of intent, right of first refusal or first offer, or similar rights with respect to the Property that is now outstanding.

ii. Seller now has or will obtain (at its cost) the right to consolidate and transfer fee simple ownership to the Property to Buyer prior to expiration of the Due Diligence Period.

iii. Seller has received no written notice from any governmental authority with jurisdiction over the Property of any current violation by the Property of any laws or regulations applicable to the Property, and the Property is in compliance with any past notices of violations. Seller shall promptly provide Buyer with a copy of any such notices received after the Effective Date.

iv. There are no leases currently in effect with respect to the Property and there are no parties in possession of the Property, or any part thereof.

v. There are no contracts or agreements relating to the ownership, operation and maintenance of the Property that will survive the Closing,

other than the Service Contracts. To Seller's knowledge, there are no defaults under or with respect to the Service Contracts.

vi. There is no litigation pending or threatened in writing against Seller with respect to the Property or Seller's ownership or operation of the Property.

vii. No condemnation or eminent domain proceedings are pending or threatened against the Property.

viii. Seller has provided to Buyer full and accurate copies of all material documents with respect to the Property that are in the possession of Seller, including the Due Diligence Items (including any Service Contracts and any and all information related to Hazardous Materials (as defined below) at the Property in Seller's or its authorized agents' or representatives' possession or of which Seller or its authorized agents or representatives are aware). The Due Diligence Items delivered to Buyer are true and complete copies of the same documents (originals or copies) that are in Seller's possession and used in connection with the operation and management of the Property. None of the Due Diligence Items provided to Buyer has been amended, modified or terminated except as disclosed in writing to Buyer.

ix. Seller has received no notice of any violation of Environmental Laws or the presence or release of Hazardous Materials (as defined below) on or from the Property in violation of Environmental Laws (as defined below) except as may be disclosed in any environmental reports or assessments included in the Due Diligence Items. The term "Environmental Laws" means the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act and the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act and other federal laws governing the environment as in effect on the date of this Agreement, together with their implementing regulations, guidelines, rules or orders as of the date of this Agreement, and all state, regional, county, municipal and other local laws, regulations, ordinances, rules or orders that are equivalent or similar to the federal laws recited above or that purport to regulate Hazardous Materials.

x. Seller has not entered into any contracts for the sale, exchange or other disposition of the Property, or any portion thereof, which are still in force and effect, nor has Seller granted any rights of first refusal or first offer, options or other rights of any Person to purchase all or any portion of the Property (other than Buyer's rights under this Agreement).

xi. This Agreement and all documents executed by Seller which are to be delivered to Buyer at the Closing are or at the time of Closing will be duly authorized, executed, and delivered by Seller, and are or at the time of Closing will be legal, valid, and binding obligations of Seller.

xii. Seller is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of California with full power to enter into this Agreement, and Seller is duly qualified to transact business in California. This Agreement and all other documents executed by Seller and delivered to Buyer prior to or at the Closing (i) have been, or will be when delivered, duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller; (ii) are binding obligations of Seller; (iii) do not violate the provisions of any agreement to which Seller is party or which affects the Property; subject, however, to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency and other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally, and to principles of equitable remedies.

xiii. Seller (a) is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of any person, group, entity or nation named by any Executive Order or the United States Department of the Treasury as a terrorist, "Specially Designated and Blocked Persons", or other banned or blocked person, group, entity, nation or transaction pursuant to any law, order, rule, or regulation that is enforced or administered by the Office of Foreign Asset Control ("OFAC") of the United States Department of the Treasury; and (b) is not engaged, directly or indirectly, in any dealings or transactions and is not otherwise associated with such person, group, entity or nation.

xiv. There are no attachments, execution proceedings, assignments for the benefit of creditors, insolvency, bankruptcy, reorganization or other proceedings pending or, to Seller's actual knowledge, threatened against Seller.

b. Notice of Breaches of Representations and Warranties.

Seller shall promptly notify Buyer in writing of any changed i. condition, receipt of notice or documentation, or acquired knowledge, that would alter any representation or warranty of Seller contained herein of which Seller becomes aware (any such changed condition, received notice or documentation or acquired knowledge being defined as a "Changed Condition"). Within five (5) Business Days after notification in writing by Seller to Buyer of any such Changed Condition, Seller, at Seller's own option and expense, may elect by written notice to Buyer to remedy the Changed Condition such that Seller's representations are accurate, and the Closing Date may be extended for up to ten (10) days after the scheduled Closing Date in order for Seller to effectuate such remedy. If Seller does not elect to effectuate such remedy so as to cause Seller's representations to be accurate, or if Seller so elects but then fails to complete such remedy within such ten (10) day period, then Buyer may elect, by written notice to Seller given at any time thereafter, to terminate this Agreement, in which event (1) neither Buyer nor Seller shall have any further obligation under this Agreement, except for the obligations which expressly survive the termination of this Agreement, and (2) the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer. If, notwithstanding Seller's election not to effectuate such remedy, Buyer elects to consummate the purchase of the Property, Seller shall not be liable to Buyer as a result of any inaccuracy in any representation or warranty of Seller contained herein that results from such Changed Condition.

ii. Buyer shall promptly notify Seller in writing of any material inaccuracy in any representation or warranty of Seller contained herein of which Buyer becomes aware prior to the Close of Escrow ("Known Misrepresentation"). Within five

(5) Business Days after notification in writing by Buyer to Seller of any Known Misrepresentation, Seller shall cure or remedy the underlying condition giving rise to such Known Misrepresentation, if such Known Misrepresentation is susceptible of cure, and the Closing Date shall be extended for up to ten (10) days after the scheduled Closing Date in order for Seller to effectuate such cure or remedy. If Seller is unable, despite Seller's commercially reasonable efforts, to so cure or remedy the underlying condition giving rise to such Known Misrepresentation such that Seller's representations are accurate within such ten (10) day period, then Buyer may elect, by written notice to Seller given at any time thereafter, to terminate this Agreement, in which event (1) neither Buyer nor Seller shall have any further obligation under this Agreement, except for the obligations which expressly survive the termination of this Agreement, and (2) the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer. Subject to the last sentence of this Section 88(b), if, notwithstanding Seller's failure to cure or remedy any Known Misrepresentation or Changed Condition, Buyer elects to consummate the purchase of the Property, Seller shall not be liable to Buyer as a result of the resulting breach of Seller's representations and warranties except to the extent arising from Seller's fraud. In addition, if Buyer has actual knowledge of a breach of a representation or warranty prior to the Closing, and fails to notify Seller of any material inaccuracy in any representation or warranty of Seller contained herein prior to Closing, Seller shall not be liable to Buyer for loss or damages resulting from such inaccuracy except to the extent arising from Seller's fraud. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a Known Misrepresentation was intentionally made by Seller, Seller shall in breach of a material obligation under this Agreement and Buyer shall have the remedies set forth in Section 12.

c. <u>Representations and Warranties of Buyer</u>. Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller that as of the Effective Date and as of the Close of Escrow:

i. Buyer is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of California and is qualified to do business and in good standing under the laws of the State of California; this Agreement and all documents executed by Buyer which are to be delivered to Seller at the Closing are or at the time of Closing will be duly authorized, executed, and delivered by Buyer, and are or at the Closing will be legal, valid, and binding obligations of Buyer, and do not and at the time of Closing will not violate any provisions of any agreement or judicial order to which Buyer is a party or to which it is subject. On October 8, 2019, in Report to Council No. 19-0881 the City Council for the City of Sunnyvale approved the purchase of the Real Property and authorized the Sunnyvale City Manager to execute this Agreement, receive a grant deed for the Property, and take further action as necessary to consummate the transfer of the Property pursuant to this Agreement.

ii. Buyer (a) is not acting for or on behalf of any person, group, entity or nation named by any Executive Order or the United States Department of the Treasury as a terrorist, "Specially Designated and Blocked Persons", or other banned or blocked person, group, entity, nation or transaction pursuant to any law, order, rule, or regulation that is enforced or administered by OFAC; and (b) is not engaged in any dealings or transactions and is not otherwise associated with such person, group, entity or nation.

d. <u>Continuation and Survival</u>. All representations and warranties by the respective parties contained herein or made in writing pursuant to this Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the delivery of the deed and transfer of title, provided that the non-representing party must give the representing party written notice of any claim it may have against the representing party for a breach of any such representation or warranty within eighteen (18) months after the Closing Date or the expiration of the lease described in Section 7, whichever is shorter (the "Survival Period"). Any claim which either party may have at any time, whether known or unknown, which is not asserted within the Survival Period shall not be valid or effective, and the representing party shall have no liability with respect thereto.

9. Seller's Covenants. Between the Effective Date and the Closing:

a. <u>Continuing Operations</u>. Seller shall continue to maintain and operate the Property in good condition and repair and otherwise in the same manner as before the making of this Agreement. Between the Effective Date and the Closing, Seller will advise Buyer of any written notice Seller receives after the Effective Date from any governmental authority regarding the violation of any laws regulating the condition or use of the Property.

b. <u>No Lease(s)</u>. Seller shall not enter into any leases, licenses or other similar occupancy agreements (collectively, "Leases") with respect to the leasing or occupancy of the Property or any portion thereof in each case without the prior written consent of Buyer, which Buyer may grant or withhold in its sole discretion. Buyer shall respond to any request for approval within five (5) Business Days after receipt of Seller's request.

c. <u>No New Contracts</u>. Seller shall not enter into any new Service Contracts or modify or terminate any Service Contracts or other similar arrangements pertaining to the Property that would be binding on Buyer or Property after Closing or waive any rights of Seller thereunder, without in each case obtaining the prior written consent of Buyer, which Buyer may grant or withhold in its sole discretion. Buyer shall respond to any request for approval within five (5) Business Days after receipt of Seller's request. Seller shall furnish Buyer with a copy of the proposed agreement, which shall contain such information reasonably necessary to enable Buyer to make informed decisions with respect to the advisability of the proposed transaction.

d. <u>Insurance</u>. Seller shall maintain all insurance currently in force with respect to the Property.

e. <u>No Transfer or Encumbrance</u>. Seller shall not sell, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate, subdivide, or otherwise transfer or dispose of or encumber the Property or any interest therein or part thereof, nor shall Seller initiate, consent to, approve or otherwise take any action with respect to zoning or any other governmental

rules or regulations applicable to the Property. Seller will not make any alterations to the physical condition of Property unless required to prevent imminent damage to the Property.

10. Buyer's Review and Seller's Disclaimer.

Buyer's Opportunity for Review. Prior to the expiration of the Due a. Diligence Period, Buyer will be given full opportunity to make a complete review and inspection of the Property, including, without limitation, all of the Due Diligence Items and any and all other matters and information provided by Seller or obtained or obtainable by Buyer (regardless of whether Buyer in fact obtains and/or reviews such information) relating to the physical, legal, economic and environmental condition of the Property, including, without limitation, a review of the results of any economic reviews and analyses of the Property and inspections of the structural condition (including seismic, electrical, life-safety, HVAC and other building system and engineering characteristics) of any Improvements that Buyer desires to conduct, any leases and contracts affecting the Property, books and records maintained by Seller or its agents relating to the Property that are in the Due Diligence Items, compliance with health, safety, land use and zoning laws, regulations and orders (including analysis of any applicable records of the planning, building, public works or other governmental or quasi-governmental entity having or asserting authority over the Property), traffic patterns, and any other information pertaining to the Property that is in the Due Diligence Items, or otherwise obtained by Buyer. In addition, during the Due Diligence Period, Buyer will be permitted to make a complete review and inspection of the environmental condition (including the soil condition, and the existence of asbestos, PCBs, hazardous waste and other toxic substances) of the Property.

b. <u>Seller Disclosures and Buyer Acknowledgement</u>. Buyer acknowledges the following:

i. Other than those specifically set forth in this Agreement and any documents entered into pursuant to this Agreement, Seller is not making and has not at any time made any warranty or representation of any kind, expressed or implied, with respect to the Property, including, without limitation, warranties or representations as to habitability, merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, title (and Seller shall not have any liability to Buyer based upon any defect in the title acquired by Buyer), existing leases or tenants thereunder, zoning, tax consequences, latent or patent physical or environmental condition, utilities, operating history or projections, valuation, projections, compliance with law, or the truth, accuracy or completeness of the Due Diligence Items or Property Files.

ii. Other than those specifically set forth in this Agreement, Buyer is not relying upon and is not entitled to rely upon any representations and warranties made by Seller or anyone acting or claiming to act on Seller's behalf. iii. The Due Diligence Items, Property Files and other information obtained from Seller may include reports, projections and data prepared for Seller by third parties on which Buyer has no right to rely, Buyer has conducted (or will conduct) an independent evaluation of the matters addressed in such reports, and Seller have made no representation whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of any such reports except as expressly set forth in this Agreement.

iv. Seller has made certain additional disclosures with respect to the Property, as shown on **Exhibit E** attached hereto. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that it has made its own assessment with respect to the matters so disclosed in deciding to purchase the Property pursuant hereto, and Seller is not making and has not made any warranty or representation of any kind, expressed or implied, including, without limitation, as to the truth, accuracy or completeness of the disclosures in **Exhibit E** and/or the Due Diligence Items related to such matters.

c. <u>Excluded Claims</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the waivers, releases and other provisions limiting Seller's liability shall be inapplicable to claims by Buyer arising out of: (a) breach of Seller's express representations and warranties hereunder; (b) Seller's fraud or intentional tortious wrongdoing; or (c) the right of Buyer to name Seller or another releasee as a defendant in any third party tort claim filed against Buyer or its agents, affiliates, successors or assigns, to the extent such claim arose as a result of an injury to person or damage to property that occurred during Seller's period of ownership of the Property and was not caused by Buyer. The terms of Sections 10(a), 10(b) and 10(c) shall survive the Closing and not be merged therein.

11. Loss by Fire or Other Casualty; Condemnation.

Casualty. Prior to the Closing, the entire risk of loss or damage to а. the Property by fire, earthquake, flood, windstorm or other casualty shall be borne by Seller, except as otherwise provided in this Section 10(a). If, prior to the Closing, any part of the Property is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty, Seller shall immediately notify Buyer of such fact. If such damage or destruction is Material Damage (defined below), Buyer shall have the option to terminate this Agreement upon notice to Seller given not later than ten (10) Business Days after receipt of Seller's notice of such Material Damage. For purposes hereof, "Material Damage" shall be deemed to be any damage or destruction to the Property where the cost of repair or replacement is estimated by Seller to be One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) or more, or shall take more than sixty (60) days to repair, in Buyer's good faith judgment, or whether such damage or destruction is covered by insurance or not. Seller shall promptly provide Buyer with all information and documentation in Seller's possession or reasonably available to Seller relating to such damage or destruction, and any available insurance coverage, so that Buyer can make an informed decision as to whether or not it will proceed with the transaction or terminate the Agreement. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Section 10(a), the provisions of Section 5(c) shall apply. If this Agreement is not terminated pursuant to this Section 10(a) or if the damage is not

Material Damage, then Seller shall assign and turn over to Buyer all insurance proceeds payable to Seller with respect to such damage or destruction, provided Seller shall not be obligated to assign and turn over to Buyer any proceeds that exceed the cost to repair such loss or damage, and the parties shall proceed to the Closing pursuant to the terms hereof without modification of the terms of this Agreement and without any reduction in the Purchase Price. If this Agreement is not terminated pursuant to this Section 10(a), Buyer shall have the right to participate in any adjustment of the insurance claim, and Seller shall not adjust or settle any such claim without Buyer's prior written approval.

Condemnation. If, prior to the Closing, any portion of the Property b. is taken, or if the access thereto is restricted, by any applicable governmental authority under power of eminent domain or otherwise (each, a "Taking"), or if the Property becomes subject to a pending, threatened or contemplated Taking which has not been consummated, Seller shall immediately notify Buyer of such fact. In the event of any Taking or pending, threatened or contemplated Taking which in Buyer's good faith judgment would materially and adversely affect the value of the Property, or Buyer's ability to operate the Property (including any material impact on access rights), then Buyer shall have the option, in its sole and absolute discretion, to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to Seller given not later than five (5) Business Days after receipt of Seller's notice. If this Agreement is so terminated, the provisions of Section 5(c) shall apply. If Buyer does not timely exercise its option to terminate this Agreement, upon the Close of Escrow, Seller shall assign and turn over, and Buyer shall be entitled to receive and keep, all awards for any such Taking and the parties shall proceed to the Close of Escrow pursuant to terms hereof, without modification of the terms of this Agreement and without any reduction in the Purchase Price. Unless or until this Agreement is terminated. Seller shall take no action with respect to the settlement of any such Taking proceeding without the prior written approval of Buyer.

12. <u>Default</u>.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES - DEPOSIT. IN THE EVENT BUYER a. DEFAULTS IN THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY OBLIGATION HEREUNDER. INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FAILING TO PROCEED WITH THE CLOSING AND THE CONSUMMATION OF THE TRANSACTION HEREIN AS AND WHEN REQUIRED BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, BUYER AND SELLER AGREE THAT IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICAL AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO ESTIMATE THE DAMAGES WHICH SELLER MAY SUFFER. THEREFORE BUYER AND SELLER DO HEREBY AGREE THAT A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE TOTAL NET DETRIMENT THAT SELLER WOULD SUFFER IN THE EVENT THAT BUYER. BREACHES THIS AGREEMENT IS AND SHALL BE, AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE DEPOSIT (WHICH INCLUDES ANY ACCRUED INTEREST THEREON). SELLER' S RETENTION OF THE DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES SHALL BE SELLER' S SOLE REMEDY FOR BUYER' S FAILURE TO CONSUMMATE THE CLOSING AND THIS AGREEMENT, WITHOUT FURTHER ACTION OF THE PARTIES, SHALL BECOME NULL AND VOID AND NEITHER PARTY SHALL HAVE ANY FURTHER

LIABILITIES OR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT EXCEPT FOR THOSE LIABILITIES OR OBLIGATIONS WHICH EXPRESSLY SURVIVE TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ATTORNEY' S FEES AS REFERENCED IN SECTION 12. THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE PAYMENT OF SUCH LIQUIDATED DAMAGES IS NOT INTENDED AS A FORFEITURE OR PENALTY WITHIN THE MEANING OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 3275 OR 3369, BUT IS INTENDED TO CONSTITUTE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO SELLER PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 1671, 1676 AND 1677. THE PARTIES HAVE SET FORTH THEIR INITIALS BELOW TO INDICATE THEIR AGREEMENT WITH THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION CONTAINED IN THIS SECTION.

Seller's Initials

Buyer's Initials

Buyer's Pre-Closing Remedies. In the event Seller fails to perform b. any act required to be performed by Seller pursuant to this Agreement on or before the Closing, then Buyer shall execute and deliver to Seller and Escrow Holder written notice of such breach, which notice shall set forth information about the nature of the breach. Seller shall have a period of five (5) business days to cure such breach; provided, however, if said breach of such a nature that it reasonably takes longer than five (5) business days to cure, Seller shall have such additional time as is reasonably necessary to cure such breach (not to exceed ten (10) business days) and, in either event, the Closing Date shall be extended as necessary to provide for said cure period. If such breach remains uncured beyond the period described above and Buyer is not then in breach of or default under this Agreement, then Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy shall be to either: (i) waive such breach and proceed with the Closing in which event Seller shall have no liability with respect to such matter; (ii) terminate this Agreement and receive a refund of the Deposit; (iii) provided such action is filed within thirty (30) days of the date of the alleged breach, seek specific performance of this Agreement wherein Buyer shall only be entitled to purchase the Property for the Purchase Price and shall not be entitled to any monetary damages, whether characterized as consequential, actual, delay, compensatory, punitive or otherwise, Buyer specifically waiving such rights to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law; or (iv) if Seller (a) transfers any ownership or possessory interest of the Property in violation of this Agreement prior to the earlier of the Closing or termination of this Agreement, or (b) willfully and intentionally refuses to close Escrow under this Agreement as and when required to proceeding with the Closing, Buyer may pursue its actual damages in connection with such violation. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, under no circumstances shall Buyer be entitled to consequential, punitive, special or exemplary damages for a breach by Seller occurring prior to the Closing, Buyer specifically waiving such rights to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law

c. <u>Remedies After Closing</u>. If the Closing has occurred, Buyer shall not be entitled to bring a claim against Seller unless Buyer establishes that Seller shall

have materially breached a representation or warranty contained in Section 8 or covenant that has expressly survived the Closing and has not terminated or expired, in which case Buyer may seek damages by reason thereof subject to the limitations set forth in Section 9.

d. Limitation of Seller's Liability. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the maximum aggregate liability of Seller, and the maximum aggregate amount which may be awarded to and collected by Buyer, including, but not limited to, for any breach of any representation, warranty and/or covenant by Seller under this Agreement or any documents executed pursuant hereto or in connection herewith, shall be limited to Buyer's actual, verifiable damages (and specifically excluding consequential, punitive, special and exemplary damages) subject to the following provisions of this Section. No claim for a breach of any Seller representation or warranty, or the failure or default of a covenant or agreement of Seller whether or not such covenant or agreement survives Closing, shall be actionable or payable unless (a) the breach in guestion results from, or is based on, a condition, state of facts or other matter which was not actually disclosed to, or actually known by Buyer, and of which Buyer did not have Constructive Knowledge, prior to Closing, (b) the valid claims for all such breaches collectively aggregate more than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) ("Floor Amount"), in which event only the amount of such claims in excess thereof shall be actionable, and (c) written notice containing a description of the specific nature of such breach shall have been delivered by Buyer to Seller prior to the expiration of the nine (9) month survival period, and an action with respect to such breach(es) shall have been commenced by Buyer against Seller within such nine (9) month period after Closing. The maximum amount that Buyer shall be entitled to collect from Seller in connection with all suits, litigation or administrative proceedings resulting from all breaches by Seller of any representation or warranty of Seller or any covenants or agreements of Seller, inclusive of any recovery of attorneys' fees pursuant to Section 14(g), shall in no event exceed five percent (5%) of the Purchase Price; provided, however the foregoing maximum amount that Buyer shall be entitled to collect from Seller in connection with either (i) fraud or willful misrepresentation, or (ii) Seller's pursuit of a claim under Section 10, shall be Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, if Buyer is notified in any Due Diligence Item, or in writing by Seller, or otherwise obtains actual knowledge or Constructive Knowledge, that any representation or warranty of Seller is not true or correct as of the Agreement Date, or that such representation or warranty is not true or correct on or before the Closing, or is notified in any Due Diligence Item, or in writing by Seller, or otherwise obtains actual knowledge or Constructive Knowledge that Seller has failed to perform any covenant and agreement herein contained, and Buyer shall nevertheless acquire the Property notwithstanding such fact, Buyer shall not be entitled to commence any action after Closing to recover damages from Seller due to such representation or warranty failing to be true or correct (and Buyer shall not be entitled to rely on such representation or warranty) or such covenant(s) and agreement(s) having failed to be performed by Seller.

Buyer's Release. Except for any breach of Seller of any of its e. obligations hereunder that survive the Closing, and except for claims related to a breach of any representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this Agreement to the extent such have survived the Closing and are not otherwise waived by Buyer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, effective as of and conditioned upon the Closing, Buyer hereby waives its right to recover from and fully and irrevocably releases Seller, and, at each level, its partners, members, employees, officers, directors, shareholders, representatives, agents, servants, attorneys, affiliates, parent, subsidiaries, successors and assigns ("Seller' s Parties") from any and all claims, responsibility and/or liability that it may now have or hereafter acquire against any of the Seller's Parties for any costs, loss, liability, damage, expenses, demand, action or cause of action arising from or related to (i) the condition, including any construction defects, errors, omissions or other conditions, latent or otherwise; (ii) and the presence in the soil, air, structures and surface and subsurface waters of materials or substances that have been or may in the future be determined to be Hazardous Substances (as defined below) or otherwise toxic, hazardous, undesirable or subject to regulation and that may need to be specially treated, handled and/or removed from the Property under current or future federal, state and local laws regulations or guidelines), valuation, salability or utility of the Property, or its suitability for any purpose whatsoever, (ii) any and all objections to or complaints regarding the Property and its condition, including, but not limited to, federal, state or common law based actions and any private right of action under state and federal law to which the Property is or may be subject, including, but not limited to, any Environmental Law, and Buyer agrees that it shall not (a) implead the Seller; (b) bring a contribution action or similar action against Seller, or (c) attempt in any way to hold Seller responsible with respect to any such matter; (iii) any information furnished by the Seller

s Parties under or in connection with this Agreement; (iv) any and all statements or opinions heretofore or hereafter made, or information furnished, by the Seller's Parties to Buyer or any representative of Buyer; (v) any and all tort claims made or brought with respect to the Property or the use or operation thereof; and (vi) any implied or statutory warranties or guaranties of fitness, merchantability or any other statutory or implied warranty or guaranty of any kind or nature regarding or relating to any portion of the Property. This release includes claims of which Buyer is presently unaware or which Buyer does not presently suspect to exist which, if known by Buyer, would materially affect Buyer's release to Seller. In this connection and to the extent permitted by law, Buyer hereby agrees, represents and warrants that Buyer realizes and acknowledges that factual matters now unknown to it may have given or may hereafter give rise to causes of action, claims, demands, debts, controversies, damages, actions, costs, losses and expenses and other liabilities which are presently unknown, unanticipated and unsuspected, and Buyer further agrees, represents and warrants that the waivers and releases herein have been negotiated and agreed upon in light of that realization and that Buyer nevertheless hereby intends to release, discharge and acquit Seller and the Seller Related Parties from any such unknown causes of action, claims, demands, debts, controversies, damages, actions, costs, losses and expenses and other liabilities which might in any way be included as a material portion of the consideration given to Seller by Buyer in exchange for Seller's performance hereunder. Seller has given

Buyer material concessions regarding this transaction in exchange for Buyer agreeing to the provisions of this Section. Buyer hereby specifically acknowledges that Buyer has carefully reviewed this Section, and discussed its import with legal counsel, is fully aware of its consequences, and that the provisions of this Section are a material part of the Agreement and are accepted by Buyer; provided, however that failure of Buyer to initial this Section below shall not invalidate this Section nor any other provision of this Agreement. IN FURTHERANCE OF THIS INTENTION, BUYER HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS AND BENEFITS CONFERRED UPON IT BY THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1542, WHICH PROVIDES AS FOLLOWS:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE FOREGOING ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, AGREEMENTS, RELEASES AND WAIVERS, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE WAIVER OF THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1542 WERE EXPRESSLY BARGAINED FOR.

Buyer's Initials

Property "AS IS". Except FOR SELLER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND 13. WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 8, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that Seller has not made, does not make and specifically negates and disclaims any representations, warranties, promises, covenants, agreements or guaranties of any kind or character whatsoever, whether express or implied, oral or written, past, present or future, of, as to, concerning or with respect to (i) value; (ii) the income to be derived from the property; (iii) the suitability of the property for any and all activities and uses which buyer may conduct thereon, including, without limitation, the possibilities for future development of the property; (iv) the nature, quality or condition of the Property, construction, reconstruction, construction materials, construction methods and deck construction including, without limitation, the water, soil, and geology; (v) the compliance of or by the Property or its operation with any laws, rules ordinances, or regulations or any applicable governmental authority or body; (vi) compliance with any environmental protection, pollution or land use laws, rules, regulations, orders or requirements; (vii) the presence or absence of hazardous materials at, on, under or contiguous or adjacent to the Property; or (viii) any other matter. Seller is not liable or bound in any manner by any oral or written statements, representations or information

pertaining to the property, or the operation thereof, furnished by any real estate broker, agent, employee, servant or other person. Buyer further acknowledges and agrees that to the maximum extent permitted by law, the sale of the property as provided for herein is made on an "AS IS" condition and basis with all faults, and that Seller has no obligations to make repairs, replacements or improvements to the Property. The warranties and representations set forth in Section 7 herein shall survive the Closing Date for a period of NINE (9) MONTHS and unless action is commenced thereon for a breach of such warranty or representation within NINE (9) MONTHS after the Closing Date any and all liability of Seller with respect to a breach of such warranty or representation shall terminate.

14. Miscellaneous.

Notices. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this a. Agreement shall be in writing and (i) personally delivered, (ii) sent by United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, (iii) sent by Federal Express or similar nationally recognized overnight courier service, or (iv) transmitted by electronic mail. Such notice shall be deemed to have been given upon the date of actual receipt or delivery (or refusal to accept delivery), as evidenced by the notifying party's receipt of written or electronic confirmation of such delivery or refusal, if received by the party to be notified between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 6:00 P.M. Pacific Time on any Business Day, with delivery made after such hours to be deemed received the following Business Day. In addition, within two (2) days of delivery of any notice given by Seller to Buyer under this Agreement which is transmitted through electronic mail, a copy of such notice shall also be sent to Buyer, in duplicate, by either of the methods provided in this Section. For purposes of notice, the addresses of the parties shall be as follows, provided that, any party, by written notice to the other in the manner herein provided, may designate an address different from that set forth below.

If to Buyer:	City of Sunnyvale 456 West Olive Avenue P.O. Box 3707 Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3707 Attention: City Property Administrator Email: <u>snafie@sunnyvale.ca.gov</u>
with a copy to:	City of Sunnyvale 456 West Olive Avenue P.O. Box 3707 Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3707 Attention: Office of the City Attorney Email: <u>cityatty@sunnyvale.ca.gov</u>
If to Seller:	Sunnyvale Community Services
SCS Purchase Agreement	23

725 Kifer Road Sunnyvale, California Attn: Marie Bernard Email: mbernard@svcommunityservices.org

with a copy to:

Hoge Fenton Jones & Appel 4309 Hacienda Dr., Suite 350 Pleasanton, CA 94588 Attn: Sblend A. Sblendorio Email:sblend.sblendorio@hogefenton.com

or such other address(es) as either party may from time to time specify in writing delivered to the other in accordance with this Section 12(a).

b. <u>Brokers and Finders</u>. Newmark Knight Frank represents Seller ("Seller's Broker") in this transaction and their commissions, if any are due, shall be the responsibility of Seller pursuant to a separate agreement. Other than Seller's Broker, neither party has had any contact or dealings regarding the Property, or any communication in connection with the subject matter of this transaction, through any licensed real estate broker or other person who can claim a right to a commission or finder's fee as a procuring cause of the sale contemplated herein. If any other broker or finder perfects a claim for a commission or finder's fee based upon any such contract, dealings or communication, the party through whom the broker or finder makes his claim shall be responsible for said commission or fee and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by the other party in defending against the same. The provisions of this Section 12(b) shall survive the Closing.

c. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors, heirs, administrators and permitted assigns. Buyer may assign its rights under this Agreement, without the prior written consent of Seller, provided, that such assignment will not be effective against Seller until Buyer delivers to Seller a fully executed copy of the assignment instrument, pursuant to which the assignee (i) assumes and agrees to perform for the benefit of Seller the obligations of Buyer under this Agreement, and (ii) acknowledges and agrees to be bound by all of the provisions, agreements, limitations and releases of this Agreement.

d. <u>Amendments</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by Seller and Buyer.

e. <u>Governing Law</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that this Agreement has been negotiated and entered into in the State of California. The parties hereto expressly agree that this Agreement shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without reference to its choice of laws rules.

f. <u>Merger of Prior Agreements</u>. This Agreement and the exhibits hereto constitute the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the purchase and sale of the Property and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the parties hereto relating to the subject matter hereof.

g. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. In any judicial action or proceeding between or among the parties to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement regardless of whether such action or proceeding is prosecuted to judgment and in addition to any other remedy, the non-prevailing party shall pay to the prevailing party all out-of-pocket costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees, which shall include the reasonable value of the services of any "in-house" staff attorney employed by the successful party) incurred therein by the prevailing party. For the purposes of this Section 14(g), the term "prevailing party" shall mean the party which obtains substantially the relief it sought to obtain.

h. <u>Business Day</u>. As used herein, the term "Business Day" shall mean a day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday in the state where the Property is located. In the event that the date for the performance of any covenant or obligation under this Agreement, or delivery of any notice, shall fall on a non-Business Day, the date for performance thereof shall be extended to the next Business Day.

i. <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.

Agreement Construction. This Agreement has been negotiated by j. the parties who have had the opportunity to consult their respective counsel. This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against one party hereto than against any other party hereto merely by virtue of the fact that it may have been prepared by counsel for one of the parties. The term "including" or "includes" or any other similar term or phrase of inclusion shall be deemed to be followed in each instance by the words "but not limited to," so as to designate an example or examples of the described class and not to designate all members of that class (it being the intention of the parties that each hereby waives the benefits of Section 3534 of the California Civil Code). The term "sole discretion" or "sole election" shall mean the right to make a decision or election solely in the interest of the party making such decision or election, as such party may choose to make that judgment, for any reason or for no reason, and without regard to the interests of the other party. Neither party shall have any liability or obligation to the other for the manner in which it exercises its sole discretion, nor for the results thereof.

k. <u>Exhibits</u>. All exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

I. <u>Headings</u>. Headings at the beginning of any paragraph or section of this Agreement are solely for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of this Agreement or to be used in the interpretation hereof.

m. <u>Waiver</u>. No waiver by Buyer or Seller of a breach of any of the terms, covenants, or conditions of this Agreement by the other party shall be construed or held to be a waiver of any succeeding or preceding breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition herein contained. No waiver of any default by Buyer or Seller hereunder shall be implied from any omission by the other party to take any action on account of such default if such default persists or is repeated, and no express waiver shall affect a default other than as specified in such waiver. The consent or approval by Buyer or Seller to or of any act by the other party requiring the consent or approval of the first party shall not be deemed to waive or render unnecessary such party's consent or approval to or of any subsequent similar acts by the other party.

n. <u>Severability</u>. If any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, section, article, or other portion of this Agreement shall become illegal, null or void or against public policy, for any reason, or shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, null or void or against public policy, the remaining portions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in force and effect to the fullest extent permissible by law.

o. <u>Counterparts; Electronic Signatures</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute one agreement. This Agreement may be executed by a party's signature transmitted by electronic mail in pdf format ("pdf"), and copies of this Agreement executed and delivered by means of electronic signatures shall have the same force and effect as copies hereof executed and delivered with original signatures. All parties hereto may rely upon electronic signatures as if such signatures were originals. All parties hereto agree that an electronic signature page may be introduced into evidence in any proceeding arising out of or related to this Agreement as if it were an original signature page.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date(s) written below next to their respective signatures.

BUYER:

Date: _____

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, a California Municipal Corporation

By:_____

Name:	
-------	--

Its:_____

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

SELLER:

Date: _____

SUNNYVALE COMMUNITY SERVICES, a California non-profit benefit corporation

By:_____

Name:

Its:

BY EXECUTION HEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED ESCROW HOLDER HEREBY

COVENANTS AND AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

By: _____

Name: _____

Date: _____

EXHIBIT A

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Sunnyvale, County of Santa Clara, State of California, described as follows:

Parcel 2, as shown upon that certain Map entitled, "Parcel Map being a portion of Parcel A & B of the Map filed in Book 222 of Maps, at page 47, Santa Clara County Records", which map filed for record in the office of the Recorder of the County of Santa Clara, State of California, on October 22, 1969 in Book 260 of Maps, at Page 48.

APN: 205-44-005

<u>EXHIBIT B</u>

FORM OF DEED

RECORDING REQUESTED BY WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(s) DECLARE(s): DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is \$_____. CITY TAX \$_____.

Computed on full value of property conveyed, or [__] Computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
Unincorporated area: City of _____.

GRANT DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, ______, a _____, grants to ______, a _____, all that certain real property, located in the City of ______, a _____, all that certain real property, located in the City of ______, County of ______, State of California, more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference thereto, together with any and all structures and improvements located thereon, and all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the rights, benefits, privileges, easements, tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances to the extent belonging or appertaining to such real property or such structures and improvements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Grant Deed as of this _____ day of _____, 20___.

Seller:		

a_____

By: ______ Its: _____

[NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IN PROPER FORM]

Exhibit A to Grant Deed

Real Property Legal Description

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF CONTRACTS AND INTANGIBLES

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF CONTRACTS AND INTANGIBLES (the "Assignment") dated as of ______, 20___ is between _____, a ______, ("Assigner"), and ______, a _____, ("Assignee").

Assignor owns certain real property and improvements thereon located at Α. and more particularly described in **Exhibit 1** attached hereto (the "Property").

B. Assignor has entered into certain contracts which affect the Property, which contracts are described on Exhibit 2 attached hereto (the "Contracts").

Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Agreement of Purchase and C. Sale dated as of ______, 20__ (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee agreed to purchase the Property from Assignor and Assignor agreed to sell the Property to Assignee, on the terms and conditions contained therein. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined here shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Agreement.

D. Assignor desires to assign its interest in the contracts and in certain intangible personal property with respect to the Property, and Assignee desires to accept the assignment thereof, on the terms and conditions below.

ACCORDINGLY, the parties hereby agree as follows:

As of the date on which the Property is conveyed to Assignee pursuant to 1. the Agreement (the "Conveyance Date"), Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Contracts and any Intangible Property now owned by Assignor in connection with the Property.

As of the Conveyance Date, Assignee hereby assumes all of Assignor's 2. obligations under the Contracts originating or accruing on or subsequent to the Conveyance Date.

3. In the event of any dispute between Assignor and Assignee arising out of the obligations of the parties under this Assignment or concerning the meaning or interpretation of any provision contained herein, the losing party shall pay the prevailing party's costs and expenses of such dispute, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.

4. This Assignment shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	a By:	
	Its:	

ASSIGNEE:

a	
By:	
Its:	•

,

Exhibit 1 to Assignment and Assumption of Contracts and Intangibles Real Property Description [to come]

Exhibit 2 to Assignment and Assumption of Contracts and Intangibles [List]

EXHIBIT D

DRAFT LEASE AGREEMENT

Attachment 1 Page 37 of 44

EXHIBIT E

DISCLOSURE SCHEDULE

[SELLER TO PROVIDE]

{2089-00126/00832258;2} 3468302

EXHIBIT D

LEASE OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 725 KIFER ROAD BETWEEN CITY OF SUNNYVALE AND SUNNYVALE COMMUNITY SERVICES

This lease of real property ("Lease"), dated ______, 2019, for reference purposes, is hereby entered into between the City of Sunnyvale ("Lessor"), a California municipal corporation and Sunnyvale Community Services, a California non-profit benefit corporation ("Lessee").

1. <u>PREMISES</u>. Lessor is the owner of certain property located in the City of Sunnyvale, County of Santa Clara, State of California, having a property address of 725 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, California (APN: 205-44-005), as more particularly described in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Premises");

2. <u>PURPOSE</u>. The Premises shall be used by Lessee for emergency assistance programs for low-income families and seniors and for related office and administrative purposes (the "Permitted Use").

3. <u>TERM</u>. The term of this Lease (the "Original Term") shall be for twelve (12) months, commencing on November 27, 2019 (the "Anticipated Escrow Closing Date"). Lessee shall have the option to extend the term upon thirty (30) days advance notice to the Lessor on a month-to month basis for an additional six (6) months (the "Optional Term"). The Original Term and the Optional Term shall not exceed a maximum term of eighteen (18) total months.

4. <u>RENTAL COMPENSATION AND SECURITY DEPOSIT</u>. As full consideration for the right, pursuant to this Lease, to use the Premises for the Permitted Use, Lessee agrees to fulfill its obligations under the terms and conditions of this Lease and pay to Lessor One Dollar No/100 (\$1.00) (the "Rent"). The Rent shall be the same during the Original Term and any Optional Term. In addition, upon occupancy of the Premises, Lessee shall pay to Lessor the sum of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) as a security deposit, which will be refunded to Lessee, less any damages, within fifteen (15) days after possession of the Premises is turned over to Lessor. This provision shall not be construed in any way to limit any other remedies of Lessor to recover damages in excess of the amount of the security deposit.

5. <u>OPTION TO TERMINATE EARLY</u>. Lessee shall have the right to terminate the Lease nine (9) months after the Anticipated Escrow Closing Date by providing Lessee upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to vacate the Premises.

6. <u>WAIVER OF BENEFITS</u>. Lessee acknowledges that it is aware that Lessor is the City of Sunnyvale, a public entity, and that Lessor acquired the Premises for a public use. Lessee acknowledges that the Premises will be available for Lessee's use as specified in this Lease until development of the Premises for public use. Lessee therefore understands and agrees that when Lessee vacates the Premises, Lessee, as a lessee who began occupancy after Lessor's acquisition of the Premises, shall not be eligible for or entitled to any benefits or compensation under the Relocation Law (Government Code Sections 7260 <u>et seq</u>.), or under the Eminent Domain Law (Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1230.010 <u>et seq</u>.), by reason of Lessee's relocation from the

Premises.

7. <u>POSSESSORY INTEREST</u>. This Lease may create a taxable possessory interest. Lessee shall pay any possessory interest tax which may be levied as a result of Lessee's possessory interest in this leasehold. Possessory interest means any interest described in Section 107 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, or successor statute. This section is deemed to comply with Section 107.6 of the same Code.

8. <u>PROHIBITED USES</u>. Lessee shall not use or permit the Premises to be used for any purpose or purposes other than the Permitted Use. Lessee shall not commit, or suffer to be committed, any waste upon said premises, nor cause or permit any other public or private nuisance. Lessee shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with the requirements of all applicable municipal, state and federal ordinances, statutes or other regulations now in effect or which hereafter may be applied to said premises. Nothing contained in this Lease shall be construed to limit Lessor's regulatory authority, in its capacity as a municipal corporation, from enforcing any applicable provisions of municipal, state and/or federal ordinances, statutes, or other regulations within the scope of its jurisdiction.

9. <u>HAZARDOUS MATERIALS</u>. Lessee shall comply with Title 20 of the Sunnyvale Municipal Code and shall provide secondary containment to collect any oil, gasoline or acids which may be leaking from any vehicle, vehicle part or equipment powered by such materials stored on the Premises. Lessee specifically agrees not to store gasoline, oil or batteries on the premises except as these materials are integral to the Permitted Use.

10. SITE CONTAMINATION AND TESTING. Lessee shall not contaminate the soil or violate air quality standards in connection with its use of the premises. Lessee agrees to permit periodic inspections of the Premises by the City of Sunnyvale Department of Public Safety if If the Hazardous Materials Coordinator determines that site testing would be necessary. appropriate, Lessee shall take appropriate measures to accommodate such testing, and to reimburse the City of Sunnyvale for the full cost of conducting such throughout the Original or any Extended Term of this Lease. If, as a result of such inspection and/or testing, it is determined that Lessee's use of the Premises has resulted in contamination of any part of the Premises, Lessee shall reimburse the City of Sunnyvale for any and all costs incurred with respect to remediation. Lessor, at its sole discretion, may elect to terminate the Lease if it is determined that Lessee's use of the Premises has caused or will result in contamination of the site. Alternatively, Lessor may elect to continue to lease the Premises to Lessor upon such terms and conditions as are deemed necessary to protect the site from further contamination, including, but not limited to, installation of secondary containment devices and/or monitoring equipment. Lessee shall be fully responsible to pay any and all necessary cleanup costs resulting from Lessee's use of the site. Lessee's obligation for site contamination and remediation shall survive any termination of this Lease. Nothing contained in this Lease shall be construed in any way to limit Lessee's obligations or liability for any contamination resulting from Lessee's use of the Premises prior to the effective date of this Lease.

11. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>. Lessee shall bear full responsibility for the acts of their respective

officers, agents, clients and employees, and shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the Lessor from all claims of money or damages arising from the negligence, errors or omissions of such parties' respective agents, in the performance of this Lease. Lessee, as a material part of the consideration to be rendered to Lessor, hereby waives any claims for damages to goods, wares, and merchandise, in or about said premises and for injuries to persons in or about said premises, from any cause, except that no claim is waived by Lessee against Lessor for the sole negligence or willful misconduct of Lessor.

Lessee further agrees to indemnify Lessor for all claims for damages or losses arising as a result of Lessee's use of the property, specifically including but not limited to costs associated with investigation, testing, cleanup and/or remediation required pursuant to or resulting from environmental contamination. Lessee's obligations for liability under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA") shall survive the term of this Lease.

Lessor shall bear full responsibility for the acts of its respective officers, agents, clients and employees, and shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Lessee from all claims of money or damages arising from the negligence, errors or omissions of such parties' respective agents, in the ownership of the Premises during the Lease. Lessor, as a material part of the consideration to be rendered to Lessee, hereby waives any claims for damages to goods, wares, and merchandise, in or about the Premises and for injuries to persons in or about the Premises, from any cause, except that no claim is waived by Lessor against Lessee for the sole negligence or willful misconduct of Lessee.

12. <u>INSURANCE</u>. As a condition precedent to this Lease, Lessee shall provide evidence of insurance which shall name the City as additional insured. Failure to provide a certificate of insurance each year shall constitute a breach of the Lease. The insurance coverage shall be as follows:

a. <u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u>. Lessee shall obtain and maintain Commercial General Liability insurance including premises operations, products and completed operations with a limit of \$2,000,000.00 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage and \$4,000,000.00 general aggregate, such insurance to be written on an occurrence basis.

b. <u>Automobile Liability Insurance</u>. Lessee shall obtain and maintain Automobile Liability insurance in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence or per accident.

13. <u>ENTRY</u>. Lessee shall permit Lessor and its agents to enter the Premises at any reasonable time with reasonable notice, for the purpose of showing the Premises to prospective tenants and for the performance of its normal municipal functions.

14. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. Lessee shall not assign this Lease, or any interest herein, in whole or in part, and shall not sublet the Premises or any part thereof, without the prior, written consent of Lessor which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and consent by Lessor to one assignment shall not be deemed consent to any subsequent assignment. Any such assignments or subletting without consent shall be void and shall, at the option of Lessor, terminate this Lease.

15. <u>BREACH</u>. The occurrence of any of the following events shall be deemed a material breach of this Lease by Lessee, and shall constitute grounds for Lessor, at its sole discretion, to terminate the Lease:

a. The vacating or abandonment of the Premises by Lessee.

b. The failure by Lessee to make any payment of Rent or any other payment required to be made by Lessee hereunder, as and when due, where such failure shall continue for a period of fifteen (15) days after the date when due.

c. Any transfer or attempted transfer of this Lease by Lessee contrary to the provisions of Section 14, above.

d. The failure by Lessee to observe or perform any of the covenants, conditions or provisions of this Lease to be observed or performed by Lessee, other than described in subsection b. above, where such failure shall continue for a period of ten (10) days after written notice thereof by Lesser to Lessee except as provided in subsection b. above; provided, however, that if the nature of Lessee's default is such that more than ten (10) days are reasonably required for its cure, then Lessee shall not be deemed to be in default if Lessee commences such cure within said ten (10) day period and thereafter diligently prosecutes such cure to completion. Should Lessee default, Lessor may continue Lease in effect after Lessee's breach and abandonment and recover Rent as it comes due, if Lessee has right to sublet and assign, subject only to reasonable limitations.

e. The appointment of a receiver to take possession of all or substantially all of the assets of Lessee.

16. <u>RE-ENTRY</u>. In the event of any breach of this Lease by Lessee, Lessor, in addition to any other rights or remedies, shall have the immediate right of re-entry and may remove all persons and property from the Premises. Such property may be removed and stored at any other place, for the account of and at the expense of Lessee. No such re-entry pursuant to this provision shall be considered a forcible entry, and Lessee hereby waives all claims for damages resultant therefrom. No such re-entry or taking possession of the Premises by Lessor shall be construed as an election on Lessor's part to terminate this Lease unless a written notice of such intention be given to Lessee in advance.

17. <u>MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND UTILITIES.</u> Lessee shall be responsible for all maintenance and repair of the Premises, including structural issues, during the Original Term and any Optional Term. Lessee is also responsible for all utilities including electrical, gas and water costs associated with use of the Premises.

18. <u>IMPROVEMENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY</u>. If Lessee shall abandon, vacate or surrender the Premises during the Original Term or any Optional Term of this Lease, any personal property belonging to Lessee and left on the Premises shall be deemed to be abandoned, at the option of Lessor. Lessee agrees to accept the Premises in its present condition, as is, and to improve the Premises at its sole cost and expense to the extent necessary to perform the Permitted Use. Any and all improvements performed or constructed by Lessee shall, at the end of the Lease term, become the property of Lessor.

19. <u>VACATION OF PREMISES</u>. Upon vacating the Premises, Lessee agrees to leave the

Premises in a good, clean and safe condition and to reimburse Lessor for any additional damage done to the Premises after the Anticipated Escrow Closing Date caused by Lessee's occupation or tenancy. Lessee shall not leave or allow to remain on the property any garbage, refuse, weeds, or debris. Any removal costs incurred by Lessor will be paid by Lessee and Lessor may deduct such charges form the security deposit.

20. <u>GENERAL PROVISIONS</u>:

a. <u>Exhibits, Plats and Riders</u>. Exhibits, plats, riders, clauses and addenda, if any, affixed to this Lease are a part hereof and are incorporated herein by this reference.

b. <u>Jurisdiction and Venue</u>. This Lease shall be governed by the laws of the state of California and Santa Clara County is hereby deemed to be a proper place of venue for legal actions.

c. <u>Marginal Headings</u>. The marginal headings and article titles to the articles of this Lease are not a part of this Lease and shall have no effect upon the construction or interpretation of any part hereof.

d. <u>Time</u>. Time is of the essence of this Lease and each and all of its provisions in which performance is a factor.

e. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The covenants and conditions herein contained, subject to the provisions as to assignment, apply to and bind the heirs, successor, executors, administrators and assigns of the parties hereto.

f. <u>Quiet Possession</u>. Upon Lessee paying the Rent reserved hereunder and observing and performing all of the covenants, conditions and provisions on Lessee's part to be observed and performed hereunder, Lessee shall have quiet possession of the Premises for the Original Term and the Optional Term, subject to all the provisions of this Lease. In the event the Premises are damaged, destroyed or otherwise rendered unsuitable for the Permitted Use by an act or occurrence by a third party or by an Act of God, Lessee may terminate this Lease. Lessor, at its discretion, may elect to restore or repair the Premises within a reasonable period of time so as to render the Premises suitable for the Permitted Use, or in the alternative, to terminate the Lease immediately without further notice.

g. <u>Prior Agreements</u>. This Lease contains all of the agreements of the parties hereto with respect to any matter covered or mentioned in this Lease. No prior agreements or understanding pertaining to any such matters shall be effective for any purpose. No provision of this Lease may be amended or added to except by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors in interest.

h. <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. Any provision of this Lease which shall prove to be invalid, void, or illegal shall in no way effect, impair or invalidate any other provisions hereof and such other provision shall remain in full force and effect.

i. <u>Cumulative Remedies/ Compliance with all Laws</u>. No remedy or election hereunder by Lessor shall be deemed exclusive but shall, wherever possible, be cumulative with all other remedies at law or in equity available to Lessor. Lessee shall comply with all federal, state and local laws and regulations.

j. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Lease shall be interpreted under and pursuant to the laws of the State of California.

k. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. In the event of any legal action commenced to interpret or to enforce the terms of this Lease or to collect damages as a result of any breach of this Lease, the

prevailing party in any such action shall be entitled to recover against the non-prevailing party or party all reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, whether the matter was resolved by settlement, arbitration, or adjudication. For purposes of this paragraph, the term "prevailing party" shall mean the party which obtains substantially the relief it sought to obtain.

21. <u>NOTICES</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Lease shall be in writing and (i) personally delivered, (ii) sent by United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, (iii) sent by Federal Express or similar nationally recognized overnight courier service, or (iv) transmitted by electronic mail. Such notice shall be deemed to have been given upon the date of actual receipt or delivery (or refusal to accept delivery), as evidenced by the notifying party's receipt of written or electronic confirmation of such delivery or refusal, if received by the party to be notified between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 6:00 P.M. Pacific Time on any business day, with delivery made after such hours to be deemed received the following business day. In addition, within two (2) days of delivery of any notice given by Lessee to Lessor under this Lease which is transmitted through electronic mail, a copy of such notice shall also be sent to Lessor, in duplicate, by either of the methods provided in this section. For purposes of notice, the addresses of the parties shall be as follows, provided that, any party, by written notice to the other in the manner herein provided, may designate an address different from that set forth below.

TO LESSEE:	Sunnyvale Community Services
	Sunnyvale, CA 94086
	Telephone:
	Email:
TO LESSOR:	City of Sunnyvale
	City Property Administrator
	P.O. Box 3707
	Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3707
	Telephone: (408) 730-7527
	Email: snafie@sunnyvale.ca.gov

22. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Lease may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute one agreement. This Lease may be executed by a party's signature transmitted by electronic mail in pdf format ("pdf"), and copies of this Lease executed and delivered by means of electronic signatures shall have the same force and effect as copies hereof executed and delivered with original signatures. All parties hereto may rely upon electronic signatures as if such signatures were originals. All parties hereto agree that an electronic signature page may be introduced into evidence in any proceeding arising out of or related to this Agreement as if it were an original signature page.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have executed this Lease in duplicate on the day and year written above.

ATTEST: City Clerk LESSOR CITY OF SUNNYVALE

By:_____ City Clerk

By:_____ City Property Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LESSEE SUNNYVALE COMMUNITY SERVICES

By:_____ City Attorney

By:_____

Title_____

Its _____

[need to add exhibit A—legal description]